associated with emerging electrical and automated vehicles. 

Source: Beverly Samperio, The Arrow 

7.3 Rear End Collisions Due to Unsafe Speed 
On intersections and roadway segments, Rear End collisions ranked 
the highest type of collisions with a total count of five hundred and 
fifty-three (553) collisions out of 1823 total crashes (30%). Rear End 
collisions on local roadways occurred due to the primary collision 
factor (PCF) of Unsafe Speed (121). Analysis was performed on 
intersections and roadway segments that contained these specific